
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Victoria Wallace 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

25 August 2015 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Roger Hickford 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Kevin Cuffley 
 Members of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee – Councillors David Bard, 

Henry Batchelor, Grenville Chamberlain, Jose Hales, Philippa Hart, Bunty Waters 
and David Whiteman-Downes 

Quorum: 5 
 

 
There is a pre-meeting session at 5pm for members of the Committee only, to plan their 

lines of enquiry. 
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE, which 
will be held in the SWANSLEY ROOM A&B, GROUND FLOOR on THURSDAY, 3 
SEPTEMBER 2015 at 6.00 p.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  If you have any 
specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we can to 

help you. 
 
 

AGENDA 
PAGES 

1. Apologies    
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 

July 2015 as a correct record. 
 

   
4. Public Questions    

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
5. Quarterly Position Report on Finance Performance and Risk   5 - 60 
 
6. Orchard Park Task and Finish Group update    
 
7. Appointment of Scrutiny Monitors and Monitoring the Executive   61 - 62 
 a) The committee is required to appoint Scrutiny Monitors to the 

Corporate and Customer Services portfolio, Economic 
Development portfolio and the Environmental Services portfolio. 

 
b) Scrutiny Monitors are invited to report to the committee regarding 

Portfolio Holder meetings attended since the last meeting and 
specifically raise any issues challenged and the result and/or 
issues where the committee could add further value.  

 

   
8. Work Programme 2015/16   63 - 76 
 To enable the committee to consider its work programme for future 

meetings. 
 

   
9. To Note the Dates of Future Meetings    
 • Thursday 5 November 2015 at 6pm 

• Thursday 7 January 2016 at 6pm 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session without 
members of the Press and public being present.  Typically, such issues relate to 
personal details, financial and business affairs, legal privilege and so on.  In every 
case, the public interest in excluding the Press and Public from the meeting room must 
outweigh the public interest in having the information disclosed to them.  The following 
statement will be proposed, seconded and voted upon.   
 
"I propose that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item number(s) ….. in accordance with Section 100(A) 
(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that, if present, there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph(s) ….. of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.” 
 
If exempt (confidential) information has been provided as part of the agenda, the Press 
and public will not be able to view it.  There will be an explanation on the website 
however as to why the information is exempt.   
  
 
 

 

 
OUR LONG-TERM VISION 

 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district wi
[...]
 meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 
Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
 



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Tuesday, 7 July 2015 at 6.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Roger Hickford – Chairman 
  Councillor Kevin Cuffley – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Anna Bradnam Graham Cone 
 Grenville Chamberlain Lynda Harford 
 
Councillors Simon Edwards, Ray Manning , Peter Topping and Nick Wright  were in attendance, by 
invitation. 
 
Officers: Alex Colyer Executive Director (Corporate Services) 
 Richard May Policy and Performance Manager 
 Victoria Wallace 

Graham Watts 
Democratic Services Officer 
Democratic Services Team Leader 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Henry Batchelor, David Bard, 

Philippa Hart, Bunty Waters and David Whiteman-Downes. Councillor Lynda Harford 
was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor Bard, Councillor Anna Bradnam was in 
attendance as a substitute for Councillor Hart and Councillor Graham Cone was in 
attendance as a substitute for Councillor Bunty Waters. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2015 were agreed as a correct record. 
  
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 No public questions had been received. 
  
5. SHARED SERVICES 
 
 The Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council presented the Shared Services reports 

and business cases which would be presented to Cabinet. The Scrutiny and Overview 
Committee Chairman raised concern that these were being presented to the committee 
with such short notice before the Cabinet meeting. The Leader of the Council apologised 
for this and made the committee aware that attempts had been made to reschedule the 
Cabinet meeting to allow more time between the two meetings, however this had not 
been possible due to coordination required between all Councils involved in the shared 
services. 
 
The Deputy Leader of the Council presented the Shared Services Overview report. 
Discussion and questions ensued: 

• It was clarified that Internal Audit was not a shared service with Huntingdonshire 
District Council; this was an option for the expansion of the shared service. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 7 July 2015 

• Members were informed that a lead authority ethos was being applied to shared 
services. It was noted that South Cambridgeshire District Council was not acting 
as the lead authority for ICT, Building Control or Legal shared services.  

• The Executive Director (Corporate Services) clarified that the Head of Service for 
each shared service, was accountable to all Councils. 

• Concern was raised that the reduction in economies of scale and savings would 
lead to the loss of staff through restructuring. The committee was informed that 
a number of posts had been held vacant in anticipation of a rationalisation of 
posts. 

• The cost of rebranding was queried. The Leader of the Council informed 
members that there was no cost to the rebranding as this would be done in-
house. Council brands from the public’s point of view would not be changing. 
The rebranding was to give shared service teams a sense of common identity 
and staff had been involved in the rebranding exercise. 

• Staff involvement in the development of the shared services was queried. The 
Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Customer Services confirmed that there had 
been a good level of engagement with staff with a detailed communications plan 
having been developed and staff involved in shared services discussions 
through workshops and brainstorming sessions. Formal engagement with staff 
began in May 2015. 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Customer Services presented the Legal Shared 
Services report and business case. Issues raised by members of the committee were: 
• Savings on external legal costs across the three councils were slim. Members 

were informed that the savings on external legal costs were just one component 
of where savings were expected. Other savings would come from elements such 
as shared structures, libraries and systems. 

• A breakdown of the savings outlined at 3.1 of the Shared Legal Services 
Business Case was requested.  

• The Leader of the Council highlighted that shared services was not only about 
savings but about providing quality of service and increasing the resilience of 
services.  

• Concern was raised regarding potential implications of staff being required to 
travel more, staff becoming isolated through home working and losing touch with 
best practice as a result of this. This concern was acknowledged by the Portfolio 
Holder for Corporate and Customer Services who assured members that this 
would be managed by the heads of service. Shared service working practices 
would be more flexible, with flexible working facilitated. 

• Members were informed that the location of the legal shared services hub had 
not yet been decided. 

• Members were informed that potential opportunities for the shared service to 
offer legal services to other public sector partners were being looked at. 

• Concern was raised regarding existing roles changing significantly with the move 
to shared services and existing staff being unable to cope with new roles. 
Members were assured that TUPE would be followed so members of staff would 
have to apply for jobs if job descriptions changed significantly. 

• 2014/15 spend across the three Councils was requested, to ensure that the 
projected savings were achievable. The Executive Director (Corporate Services) 
would provide this information to committee members following the meeting. 

• The committee was informed that Members would have the opportunity to 
participate in the recruitment of heads of service. 

 
The Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the  shared ICT 
services report and business case: 

Page 2



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 7 July 2015 

• Members were informed that significant savings would come from the collective 
hosting of services and being part of a larger cross Council shared service would 
offer members of ICT staff better career prospects. 

• An ICT requirement catalogue had been collated from those services which 
relied upon ICT. 

• Members were informed that a Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio 
Holder meeting had been arranged for September 2015. 

• Members requested that any future shared ICT helpdesk should mirror the South 
Cambridgeshire District Council helpdesk. 

 
The Shared Building Control Service report and business case was presented: 
• The Economic Development Portfolio Holder, as the former Portfolio Holder for 

this service, explained the principles behind its development.  
• Members were informed that by joining with those who would otherwise have 

been competitors, the service would be more robust. 
• Members were informed of the disadvantages that Council Building Control 

services faced, which included the requirement to publish their fees publicly. As a 
result the private sector were aware of the fees and undercut them,  meaning 
that the service had always had to provide added value in order to compete in 
the market. 

• Members were informed that other Councils would be welcome to join the shared 
service in future, but that costs to join would be higher as time went on. 

• The committee was informed that the Council had statutory Building Control 
functions and that savings would be against the non-fee earning part of the 
service. The business case was predicated on the statutory service. 

• Members queried who would scrutinise any conflicts of interest of the service. It 
was suggested that the Partnerships Review Committee would have a remit in 
terms of partnership working and the Scrutiny and Overview Committee would 
have a remit in terms of service delivery. 

 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee ENDORSED the recommendations to Cabinet as 
set out in the Shared Services Overview report and in the shared Legal, Building Control 
and ICT services reports.  
 
The Committee also RECOMMENDED: 

a) That performance of the Legal, Building Control and ICT shared services be 
monitored monthly at the Partnership Board for Shared Services and the Joint 
Committee, for the first six months of the shared services. 

b) That the Legal Practice Business Plan for 2016/17 be available for scrutiny by 
February 2016. 

  
6. QUARTERLY POSITION REPORT ON FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND RISK 
 
 The Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance and Staffing presented the 

Quarterly Position Report on Finance, Performance and Risk alongside the Corporate 
and Customer Services Portfolio Holder. 
 
The committee thanked the Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Corporate and 
Customer Services for the new reporting structure and ENDORSED the 
recommendations to Cabinet. 

  
7. ORCHARD PARK TASK AND FINISH GROUP UPDATE 
 
 Councillor Lynda Harford provided a verbal update on the work of the Scrutiny 

Page 3



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 7 July 2015 

Committee’s Orchard Park Task and Finish Group. The committee was informed of 
recent changes to the membership of the Task and Finish Group, with Councillors Kevin 
Cuffley, Janet Lockwood and Bunty Waters joining the group. Councillor Harford 
updated the committee on the Task and Finish Group’s most recent meetings with 
officers from South Cambridgeshire District Council and Cambridge City Council, a 
workshop held with Parish Councils and a meeting that would take place in July with 
County Council Officers.  
 
The group was on track to present its recommendations to the committee in September 
2015. 
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee Chairman thanked the members of the Task and 
Finish Group for their work. 

  
8. WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 
 
 The Work Programme was noted. 

 
The potential for the Scrutiny Committee to consider the Local Plan was discussed. The 
committee was informed that the Local Plan examination would start again in February 
2016. The Committee agreed to monitor proceedings and once it was known how the 
Council was going to proceed and what would be submitted, it was thought that the 
committee may be able to look at this in the New Year.  

  
9. APPOINTMENT OF SCRUTINY MONITORS AND MONITORING THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 Scrutiny Monitors were appointed as follows: 

 
Description and/or Portfolio Scrutiny Monitor 
Leader Cllr Lynda Harford 
Deputy Leader Finance and Staffing Cllr Roger Hickford 
Corporate and Customer Services To be appointed 
Economic Development To be appointed 
Environmental Services To be appointed 
Housing Cllr Bunty Waters 
Planning Cllr Kevin Cuffley 
Strategic Planning and Transportation Cllr Grenville Chamberlain 
 
Due to some Members being unable to attend the committee meeting, a number of 
Scrutiny Monitors were still to be appointed, as outlined above. 

  
10. TO NOTE THE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 The dates of future meetings were noted. The next meeting would take place on 3 

September 2015 at 6pm. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 8.00 p.m. 
 

 

Page 4



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Scrutiny and Overview Committee 3 September 2015 
Lead Officer: Executive Director (Corporate Services) 
  

 
 

QUARTERLY POSITION REPORT ON FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND RISK 
 

Purpose 
 
1. As part of his responsibility for overseeing a robust process for managing 

performance, the Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder will introduce a 
report setting out updates in respect of the Council’s finance, performance and risk. 
The report enables Members to maintain a sound understanding of the organisation’s 
financial position and performance in an integrated and transparent manner; as such, 
it is an essential component of the Council’s corporate governance arrangements. 
The report will be received by Cabinet at its meeting on 10 September 2015. 
 

2. The Committee is invited to note the report. Questions and comments relating to 
specific issues raised in within it should be notified in advance of the meeting, in order 
to allow sufficient time for additional clarification to be prepared, and relevant Portfolio 
Holders invited to attend as appropriate. The Committee may decide that specific 
issues require further consideration, in which case it may make recommendations to 
the Cabinet meeting at which the Position Report will be presented, or commission 
detailed investigation as part of its evolving work programme.  

 
Considerations 

 
3. All relevant considerations are set out in the main body of the report. 
 
Report Author:  Richard May – Policy and Performance Manager 

Telephone: (01954) 713366 
E-mail: Richard.may@scambs.gov.uk  

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Page 6

This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Leader and Cabinet 10 September 2015 

 
Lead Officer: Alex Colyer – Executive Director, Corporate Services 

 
 
2015-16 FIRST QUARTERLY POSITION STATEMENT ON FINANCE, PERFORMANCE 

AND RISK 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To provide Cabinet with a statement on the Council’s position with regard to its 

General Fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Capital budgets, corporate 
objectives, performance indicators and strategic risks. Integrated reporting in this way 
gives Members the opportunity to examine any areas of concern and decide on the 
appropriate action. 
 

2. 
[...]
tively 
contributing to the Clinical Commission Group’s (CCG) 
procurement process for older people’s services, and to 
the newly formed Cambridgeshire Executive Partnership 
Board that will oversee the older people’s contract and 
Better Care Fund. 

 

CCG Older People’s services contract Lead 
Provider named as Uniting Care Partnership 
(October 2014). Awaiting detailed 
opportunities to undertake joint 
commissioning and delivery as contract 
mobilisation is completed in next 6 months. 

Investigate options for a 
tenure neutral service 
supporting older and 
vulnerable people 
within the district. 

This project has been delayed due to the unavailability 
of key staff. 

 Project to resume from September 2015. 
Revised target completion date March 2016. 

Objective (10) Ensure the impacts of welfare reform are managed  smoothly and effectively   
Continuously monitor 
the impact of the 
government’s welfare 
reform programme 

Council (29 January 2015) agreed to retain the current 
LCTS for 2015/16, subject to minor amendments 
required to comply with new Statutory Regulations. 
The Housing and Benefits teams are undertaking 
preliminary analysis of the implications for the council 
and its customers of the Welfare Bill.  
 

The Benefits Team has 
received an unqualified 
audit report. Of £30 
million paid in housing 
benefit to around 7,000 
households last year, 
the adjustment required 
to the return was below 
£200. 
The Council maintained 

The annual review of the Localised Council 
Tax Support Scheme will take place in 
Autumn 2015. 
Monthly monitoring of the tax base and 
collection rates will continue, seeking 
assurance that the scheme continues to be 
affordable. 
The Council is planning for the 
implementation of Universal Credit, which 

Implement Universal 
Credit and plan for the 
possible requirement to 
amend the Local 
Council Tax Support 
Scheme (LCTS) for 
2016/17 
 

P
age 30



APPENDIX A – CORPORATE PLAN 2015-2020 – PROGRESS REPORT, QUAR
[...]
gs, which will be assessed using the criteria set out in the prioritisation 
tool. 

 
9. Further items to consider at future meetings may be identified from the Council’s 

Corporate Forward Plan, which is attached as Appendix C.   
 

Implications 
 

10. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk 
management, equality and diversity, climate change, community safety and any other 
key issues, there are no significant implications. 

 
Consultation responses (including from the Youth Council) 

 
11. No consultation has taken place on the content of this report. 

 
12. Consultation with children and young people on the work of the Scrutiny and 

Overview Committee predominantly takes place through the South Cambridgeshire 
Youth Council.   

 
Effect on Strategic Aims 

 
We will listen to and engage with residents, parishes and businesses to ensure 
we deliver first class services and value for money 
 

13. The Scrutiny and Overview Committee will contribute to this strategic aim as it 
challenges decision takers and holds them to account as part of its deliberations. 

 
Report Author: Graham Watts – Democratic Services Team Leader 
Telephone: (01954) 713030 

Page 64



APPENDIX A 
 
 

DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2015/2016 
 

 
November 2015 January 2016 February 2015 

• Quarterly Position Statement on 
Finance, Performance and Risk 

• Draft Corporate Plan  
• Orchard Park Task and Finish 

Group recommendations 
 

 

• Local Plan? • Medium Term Financial Strategy 
• Quarterly Position Statement on 

Finance, Performance and Risk 
• Corporate Plan (Final) 
• Customer Contact Centre Annual 

Performance  
 

 
 
 

Items for future consideration: 
• Mears contract review 

 
 

 
 
 

P
age 65



P
age 66

T
his page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix B 
Scrutiny Work Programme Prioritisation Tool 

 
   
 

YES 
  
 
YES 

    
 

 
YES 

 
 

 
YES 

 
 
 
 NO 

 
 

YES 
 
 
 

YES 
 
  
 YES  
 

Does the issue h
[...]
 
Priorities 2016-2021 
 
Key 

 
Corporate and 
Customer Services 
Portfolio Holder 
 

 
12 November 2015 
 

 
 
 

 
Corporate and 
Customer Services 
Portfolio Holder 
 

 
Report (publication 
expected 04 November 
2015) 
 

P
age 74



Key and non-key decisions expected to be made from 20 August 2015 
 

 

Decision to be made Decision Maker Date of Meeting Reason for Report to 
be considered in 
Private 
 

Portfolio Holder and 
Contact Officer 

Documents submitted 
to the decision maker 
 

 Richard May, Policy 
and Performance 
Manager 
 

 
Business Case for 
Ermine Street Housing 
 
Key 
 

 
Cabinet 
 
Council 
 

 
12 November 2015 
 
26 November 2015 
 

 
 
 

 
Housing Portfolio 
Holder 
 
Stephen Hills, 
Affordable Homes 
Director 
 
Duncan Vessey, New 
Business Initiatives 
Manager (Housing) 
 

 
Report (publication 
expected 04 November 
2015) 
 

 
 

P
age 75



P
age 76

T
his page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Quarterly Position Report on Finance Performance and Risk
	Position Report Scrutiny and Cabinet September 2015
	APPENDIX A Corporate Plan 1520 Progess report Q1
	Appendix B KPI performance
	Exp June 15 Appendix C
	APPENDIX D Significant variances
	Appendix E Strategic Risk Register Sep15 - Draft for Scrutiny  Cabinet
	Appendix F Strategic Risk Matrix Sep15 - Draft for Scrutiny  Cabinet

	7 Appointment of Scrutiny Monitors and Monitoring the Executive
	8 Work Programme 2015/16
	App A work programme
	App B Priorisation tool
	APP C - corporate forward plan




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on
Thursday, 3 September 2015 at 6.00 p.m.

PRESENT: Councillor Roger Hickford – Chairman
Councillor Kevin Cuffley – Vice-Chairman

Councillors: David Bard Henry Batchelor
Grenville Chamberlain Philippa Hart
Bunty Waters Anna Bradnam

Councillors Ray Manning and Peter Topping were in attendance, by invitation.

Officers: Alex Colyer
Jean Hunter
Richard May
Victoria Wallace

Executive Director (Corporate Services)
Chief Executive
Policy and Performance Manager
Democratic Services Officer

1. APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were noted from Councillor Jose Hales. Councillor Anna 
Bradnam was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor Hales.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2015 were agreed as a correct record. 

Matters arising were:
 The Executive Director (Corporate Services) would circulate:

1. A breakdown of the savings in the Shared Legal Services Business Case 
that was discussed at the 7 July 2015 meeting.

2. The 2014/15 spend across the three Councils involved in the Legal 
Shared Service.

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS

There were no public questions.

5. QUARTERLY POSITION REPORT ON FINANCE PERFORMANCE AND RISK

The Executive Director (Corporate Services) presented the 2015-16 first quarterly 
position statement on finance, performance and risk which would be presented to 
Cabinet on 10 September 2015.

The committee was informed that candidates for planning officer posts had come 
forward following a recruitment campaign. Members were informed that a creative 
approach had been taken to the recruitment for these posts and it was hoped that most 
posts would be filled once interviews had been carried out. The committee was informed 
that:



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Thursday, 3 September 2015

 Discussions were ongoing with potential applicants to senior posts.
 The Council had subscribed as an employer on Linked In and was using this as a 

route to contact potential candidates directly. The committee was informed that 
the Council was employing as many routes as possible to approach people 
directly.

 The vacancy level in Planning was not unique to this authority.

Concern was raised regarding the Council getting value for money regarding agency 
staff. Members were informed that procurement rules had been changed to allow the 
Council to use more agency staff suppliers and therefore have better control of the 
quality of staff put forward for posts.

Members were informed that where market supplements were being advertised for 
posts, existing equivalent staff would be receiving the market supplement as well.

The committee was informed that existing members of staff had been successful in 
achieving promotions within Planning and this was encouraged by the organisation 
despite the need to then backfill posts.

A paperless Planning office was being worked towards. Problems with the current 
Planning IT system had been acknowledged and were being addressed. An upgrade of 
the system was taking place in October 2015 which would facilitate more paperless 
working.

Staff turnover was discussed as this was higher than target:
 Staff morale particularly around shared services was queried by members. The Chief 

Executive informed the committee that the latest results of Investors in People and 
the staff survey had been very positive but it was recognised that there was some 
uncertainty regarding shared services. 

 Exit interview rates had not been high enough to draw conclusions but it was thought 
that levels of staff turnover reflected a more buoyant jobs market.

 Recruitment and retention had been made a higher strategic risk as it was 
recognised that local government was no longer such an attractive employer as it 
had been compared to the private sector whose job market was more buoyant than it 
had been. It was also no longer as easy for local government to offer the job stability 
and attractive terms it used to offer in comparison to the private sector.

Shared services was discussed:
 The Chief Executive and Executive Director (Corporate Services) had been working 

with staff facing shared services. 
 Members were informed that staff moving to a shared service would only have to 

reapply for jobs where there were more staff than posts. Whilst there was potential 
for this, members were informed that all three Councils involved in the shared 
services were operating with vacancies. Members were informed that the shared ICT 
service for instance would have 14 fewer posts, however there were currently 9 
agency staff filling posts in this service.

 The shared waste service was referred to as an example as this had resulted in a 
reduction of 12 posts yet there had been no redundancies. 

 Members were informed that the broad response from officers was that the logic of 
shared services was understood, staff were positive about this and wanted shared 
services to work despite there being uncertainty. Staff were being supported through 
the process.



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Thursday, 3 September 2015

Staff sickness was discussed as members noted that there had been a significant rise in 
staff sickness compared to the equivalent quarter in the previous year:

 Members were informed that the level of sickness was concentrated in cases of 
long term sick leave and individuals where specific circumstances were known 
and through which the staff members were being supported.

Members were informed that the situation regarding savings was comfortable, with all 
savings deliverable and achievable. It was anticipated that the Council would 
overachieve on its savings targets in the next period. A fuller position regarding this 
would be presented to Cabinet in November.

The impact of the Government’s budget announcement on the Council with regard to 
housing was queried. Members were informed that implications were:

 The Housing Business plan had to be recast.
 It took £12 million out of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy which 

would impact on the ability to deliver new houses. The capital improvement 
programme would have to be looked at closely in order to balance the books and 
the Council’s housing expenditure was already low regarding administration and 
responsive repairs.

 Costs of the Council Tax support scheme would increase by around £150,000 
but the Council was confident that costs would be absorbed. A report would be 
presented to the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder.

Members were informed that:
 A member workshop on the impact of the budget on claimants and the Council’s 

financial position would take place on 2 October 2015.
 Discussion had been taking place with the MP for South Cambridgeshire 

regarding meeting with Secretary of State Brandon Lewis to discuss the 
implications of this for the Council.

 The Government’s announcements also impacted Housing Associations and the 
implications on other policies, such as Right to Buy, were not yet known.

 Some Councils were considering judicial review.

The Customer Contact Centre’s performance was discussed:
 The improving trend regarding calls not abandoned was noted however it was 

pointed out that while the Corporate Plan stated the target was met between May 
and June, the target was only met in June. Members requested that the figures 
were always given so that the trend could be seen. It was clarified that the 
reporting period was 18 May-12 June.

 Using Revenues and Benefits officers to support the Contact Centre had been 
successful and feedback from the Contact Centre had been positive about this. 
The Rents team would also be joining this arrangement to provide additional 
support to the Contact Centre and help alleviate the pressure at times of high 
demand. Members were assured that teams supporting the Contact Centre did 
not feel under resourced as a result of this. Members were informed that the 
Council was creating more generic posts whereby officers would work across 
teams, which would help smooth demand and pressure across teams.

 Digital by Default and making forms available online was queried. The Corporate 
and Customer Services Portfolio Holder recognised that it was too soon to move 
entirely to digital communication and that access to channels of communication 
that people were used to, such as face to face and telephone, had to be 
maintained.

Consultation regarding A428 and A1303 bus priorities was queried. Frustration was 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Thursday, 3 September 2015

expressed at the slow process to approval for City Deal projects, with much time spent 
on consultation processes despite original intentions being for the City deal to represent 
a new way of working. It was requested that the City Deal ensure that economic growth 
was supported by the development of infrastructure. The example of Sawston was given 
where 560 new houses were proposed along with major expansions of nearby 
employment sites, but with no additional transport infrastructure. The Leader 
emphasised that the purpose of the City Deal was to deliver housing and jobs, and to 
improve physical and digital connectivity between them.

The Scrutiny and Overview Committee NOTED  the report.

6. ORCHARD PARK TASK AND FINISH GROUP UPDATE

Councillor Lynda Harford provided a written update on the work of the Orchard Park 
Task and Finish Group, which was circulated at the meeting. It had been agreed with the 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee Chairman that the group’s final recommendations 
would be presented to the committee at its meeting in November 2015.

The committee NOTED the update.

7. APPOINTMENT OF SCRUTINY MONITORS AND MONITORING THE EXECUTIVE

The following Scrutiny Monitors were appointed:

Description and/or Portfolio Scrutiny Monitor
Corporate and Customer Services Cllr Grenville Chamberlain
Economic Development Cllr Philippa Hart
Environmental Services Cllr David Bard

8. WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16

The committee’s work programme was noted.

The draft Medium Term Financial Strategy was added to the work programme for 
November.

9. TO NOTE THE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The dates of future meetings were noted. The next meeting would take place on 
Thursday 5 November 2015 at 6pm.

The Meeting ended at 7.10 p.m.


